

IA2/25 SC235/22
STATE VS RANJIT RAINA

04.11.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vivek Kumar Pal, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.
IO/SI Yujvindra Singh in person.

IO has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

As per the IO, he has no objection, if the jamatalashi articles excluding the original notice U/s 50 of the Act is released.

Since, the notice U/s 50 of the Act is material piece of evidence, which needs to be exhibited during the trial, it shall not be released at this stage. Let the remaining articles be released within one week from today.

IO has no objection if the vehicle bearing registration no. HR78C0917 seized during the investigation from applicant/accused is released to the applicant.

In the report, IO has mentioned that vehicle bearing registration no. HR78C0917 is registered in the name of applicant and IO does not have any objection if the said vehicle is released in the present case.

Keeping in view the report of the IO and law laid down by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case titled as *Manjit Singh v/s State; Crl. M. C. 4485/2013 and Crl. M. A. No. 16055/2013* wherein interalia the law laid down by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case titled as *Sudnerbhai Ambalal Desai and C. M. Mudaliar v/s State of Gujarat; (2002) 10 SCC 283* has been reiterated, accordingly, SHO concerned is directed as under:

- i) to release the above mentioned vehicle to applicant/ registered owner subject to preparing detailed proper panchnama of above mentioned vehicle,
- ii) take photographs of above mentioned vehicle from all possible angles including engine number and chasis number and file the same along with chargesheet;
- iii) Take a security bond from applicant/ registered owner stating that abovementioned vehicle shall be produced by him as and when directed and shall also indemnify to the amount mentioned as per applicant, in case any claim regarding ownership of vehicle arises in future;
- iv) to get panchnama and photographs of abovementioned vehicle attested and countersigned by complainant as well as by applicant/ registered owner and IO;

Application moved by applicant stands disposed off accordingly. SHO is directed to do the needful within one week from today and to file compliance report before the court after one week from today. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
04.11.2025