

IA 3/25 SC No. 235/22
FIR No. 604/21
PS Vasant Kunj South
State Vs. Ranjeet Raina

19.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tusharika Mattoo and Ms. Shivani Sehrawat,
Ld. Counsels for applicant/surety Nihal Singh.
Sh. Amaan Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused
Ranjeet Raina (through VC).

Notice to the accused Ranjeet Raina is duly served.
It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused that the accused is on
his way and he shall be furnishing a fresh surety today itself and
he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

Be awaited for appearance of accused and for
furnishing of fresh bail bond/Surety bond till 12.00 pm.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
19.12.2025

contd..

At 12:00 PM

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tusharika Mattoo and Ms. Shivani Sehrawat,
Ld. Counsels for applicant/surety Nihal Singh
alongwith applicant.
Sh. Vinish Mittal, Ld. counsel for accused (through
VC).

The accused is present in person.

Since, the accused has furnished fresh surety bond.
Let the same be verified on or before 22.12.2025. The earlier
surety bond which was furnished by the applicant stands
discharged. Let the original documents, FDR be released to him
as per the rules. The applicant shall be at liberty to get the same
encashed/liquidated and the IO shall duly informed the
concerned Bank Manager that there is no lien on the said FD and
the concerned Bank Manager shall allow the applicant to encash
the same.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
19.12.2025.