

IA4/26 SC235/22
FIR604/21
STATE V RANJIT RAINA
PS Vasant Kunj South

16.04.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

This is a contempt petition u/s 2 (C) r/w Section 15 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 against the SHO PS Sagarpur and SHO PS Vasant Kunj South for not complying with the order of this Hon'ble Court dated 04.11.2025 for releasing of items of the petitioner confiscated by the police officials at the time of arrest of the petitioner.

Issue notice to the IO to file reply and for personal appearance on the NDOH.

Application be listed for arguments on **29.05.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.04.2026/p